## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар.

Provisions of section 7, chapter 32, R. S., apply to section 1 of this act.

Close time on duck in Merrymeet-bay and in certain

Section 2. All the provisions of section seven of chapter thirty-two of the revised statutes relative to the killing, possession, sale and transportation of wood duck and other ducks therein mentioned are hereby made to apply to all the ducks named in the first section of this act.

Section 3. No person shall kill, catch, hunt, destroy or have in possession any kind of wild duck upon the shores, islands or waters of Merrymeeting bay, Eastern river, or the Kennebec river below the Gardiner and Randolph bridge between the first Kennebee river. day of December and the first day of the following September.

Section 4. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this Penalty for act shall be fined five dollars and costs of prosecution for each this act. bird unlawfully hunted, killed, sold, offered for sale, transported or had in possession.

Approved March 17, 1905.

### Chapter 82.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and eight of the Revised Statutes, in relation to the selection of service of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and eight of the revised statutes in selection and relation to the selection and service of jurors, shall be so con-jurors in strued as to apply to organized plantations as well as to towns plantations. and cities.

Approved March 17, 1905.

### Chapter 83.

An Act in addition to Chapter nineteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to Contagious Diseases among Cattle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be the duties of the assessors of all cities, Assessors towns and plantations to keep a record of all pure blooded cattle kept for breeding purposes, and shall report to the secretary of pure blooded stock. the cattle commissioners on or before the first day of July of each year, the name of the owner, number of each herd, age and sex, such reports to be made upon blanks furnished by the cattle commissioners.

shall keep record of

Section 2. All persons selling pure blooded cattle or cattle sales of pure represented to be pure blooded, for breeding purposes, shall, before delivery, make a report to said commissioners on blanks

Снар. 84

reported to cattle commissioners.

—certificate of health shall be given.

-proviso.

Requirements when pure blooded cattle are brought into state for breeding purposes.

furnished by them on application, stating the number of cattle sold, their age and sex and to whom sold, and before delivery thereof such cattle shall be tested with tuberculin and a certificate of health be given by said commissioners or some person duly authorized by them to the seller and purchaser; provided that no such certificate shall be required in case the cattle so sold shall have been tested, within six months under the direction of the cattle commissioners and a certificate of health granted by them within that time.

Section 3. Any person bringing pure blooded cattle into this state for breeding purposes shall report to the commissioners the name and residence of seller, number purchased, age and sex upon blanks furnished by the commissioners upon application. Such cattle shall remain upon the purchaser's premises thirty days from date of arrival and within that time be tested by order of the commissioners. But nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring the testing of calves under four months old.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 4. Whoever violates any provision of the three preceding sections shall be fined not exceeding fifty dollars for each offense.

Approved March 17, 1905.

#### Chapter 84.

An Act relating to the compensation of the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appoint. ment of chairman. Section I. The governor with the advice and consent of the council shall appoint one of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game to be the chairman thereof, and he shall be designated and commissioned as such for the term of two years. After the expiration of the first term a chairman shall be appointed in the manner and for the term now prescribed by law for the appointment of any one of said commissioners; but the land agent shall not be eligible to the office of chairman.

Salary of commissioners. Section 2. The chairman of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game shall receive an annual salary of two thousand dollars; the land agent, forest commissioner and member of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, combining the three offices in one appointee, two thousand dollars; the other member of the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, one thousand dollars, and in addition to their salaries, actual travel-